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Thank you for choosing the RAVPower Ace Series 32000mAh 
External Battery Pack.If you need any further assistance, 
please contact us by email at support@ravpower.com.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die RAVPower Ace Serie
32000mAh Powerbank entschieden haben.Wenn Sie weitere 
Fragen haben und Hilfe benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte 
unseren Kundendienst per email unter: 
support.de@ravpower.com

Scan the QR code to view the Online Guide:
Scannen Sie den QR Code, um das online 
Handbuch zu lesen:

Merci d’avoir choisi la Batterie Externe 32000mAh RAVPower 
Série Ace. Si vous avez besoin d’assistance complémentaire, 
veuillez nous contacter par email à support.fr@ravpower.com.

Scannez le code QR pour voir le manuel utilisateur en ligne :
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Using the Product
• Connect the battery pack to your device and charging will start automatically. If nothing 

happens after connecting your device, press the power button to restart the battery pack. 
• iSmart Technology will automatically identify all connected devices and provide the 

optimal charging current for each one.
• Press the power button once to check the remaining battery level.
• Maximum protection: Over charge / over discharge / overvoltage / over power 

protection, temperature protection, short circuit protection, recovery protection, 
anti-reverse protection, EMF protection.

Caution
• It is normal for the battery pack to become slightly warm during charging/discharging.
• Keep away from heat, moisture, and liquids.
• Do not dismantle the battery pack.
• Fully charge the battery pack at least once every six months.

Warranty
RAVPower products are covered by an 18-month limited warranty from the date of their 
original purchase. If any problems occur, please contact our support team.

We can only provide after sales service for products that are sold by RAVPower or 
RAVPower authorized retailers and distributors. If you have purchased your unit from a 
different place, please contact your seller for return and warranty issues.

RP-PB064

32000mAh / 121.6Wh

5V     2.4A Max

5V     2.4A Max (Each Port)

5V     6A Max

23000mAh (5V     6A)

18 x 8 x 3cm / 7.1 x 3.1 x 1.1in

Verwendung der Powerbank
• Schließen Sie die Powerbank an Ihr Gerätan. Die Aufladung startet automatisch. Sollte 

nach dem  Anschließen des Gerätes keine Reaktion erfolgen, drücken Sie die Stromtaste, 
um das Gerät  erneut zu starten.

• Die iSmart Technologie erkennt automatisch angeschlossene Geräte und liefert den 
optimalen Ladestrom.

• Drücken Sie einmal die Stromtaste, um den Ladestatus des Akkus zu prüfen.
• Enthält Schutzvorrichtungen gegen: Überladung, Tiefentladung, Überspannung, 

Überstrom, Überhitzung, Kurzschluss, Rückstrom, Verpolungsschutz und EMF.

Vorsicht
• Es ist normal, dass die Powerbank geringfügig heiß wird während des Aufladens und Entladens.
• Halten Sie die Powerbank von Hitze, Feuchtigkeit und Flüssigkeiten fern.
• Bauen Sie die Powerbank nicht auseinander.
• Laden Sie die Powerbank alle 6 Monate mindestens einmal vollständig auf.

Garantie
RAVPower Produkte sind ab dem Kaufdatum durch die 18-monatige Garantie abgedeckt. 
Falls das Produkt während dieser Zeit defekt sein sollte, kontaktieren Sie bitte unverzüglich 
den Kundendienst.

Wir bieten unseren Kundendienst nur für Produkte an, die bei RAVPower oder einem von 
RAVPower autorisierten Händler und Vertriebsdienstleister gekauft wurden. Falls Sie Ihr 
Produkt bei einem anderen Händler gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bezüglich des 
Garantieanspruchs an den Verkäufer.

Utilisation du Produit
• Connectez la batterie externe à votre périphérique et la charge va démarrer 

automatiquement. Si rien ne se passe après la connexion de votre appareil, appuyez sur le 
bouton d'alimentation pour redémarrer la batterie externe.

• La Technologie iSmart va identifier automatiquement tout périphérique connecté et 
fournir le courant de charge optimal pour chacun.

• Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d’alimentation pour vérifier le niveau de batterie restant.
• Protection maximum: Protections contre surcharge / décharge profonde / surtension / 

suralimentation / surchauffe / court-circuit / reprise / anti-retour / les champs 
électromagnétiques.

Mises en Garde
• Il est normal que la batterie externe devienne légèrement chaude durant la 

charge/décharge.
• Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, de l’humidité et des liquides.
• Ne démontez pas la batterie externe.
• Rechargez complètement la batterie externe au moins une fois tous les six mois.

Garantie
RAVPower fournit une garantie limitée de 18 mois pour ce produit, à compter de la date 
d’achat initial. Si votre produit devenait défectueux, veuillez contacter l’équipe du Service 
Clients par email.

Nous ne pouvons fournir de service après-vente que pour les appareils vendus par 
RAVPower ou un de ses distributeurs ou revendeurs autorisés. Si vous avez acheté votre 
appareil depuis un autre endroit, veuillez contacter le vendeur pour les questions de retour 
et de garantie.



MADE IN CHINA

ES JPIT
Gracias por elegir batería externa RAVPower 32000mAh de 
serie Ace.Si necesita más ayuda, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros por correo electrónico a 
support.es@ravpower.com

Escanear el código QR para ver el manual de usuario en 
línea:

Grazie per aver scelto il Caricabatterie Portabile da 
32000mAh della Serie Ace di RAVPower.Se avete bisogno di 
assistenza, si prega di contattarci via e-mail all'indirizzo 
support.it@ravpower.com

Scansionare il codice QR per visualizzare la 
Guida Utente in linea:

この度はRAVPower 32000mAh モバイルバッテリーをご購入
頂き、誠にありがとうございます。お困りの点やご不明な点が
ございましたら、御遠慮なくカスタマーサポート                        
（support.jp@ravpower.com ）にてお問い合わせください。

QRコードをスキャンしていただければオンラ
イン取扱説明書をご覧いただけます:

EUROPE
E-mail:
support.uk@ravpower.com(UK) 
support.de@ravpower.com(DE)
support.fr@ravpower.com(FR)
support.es@ravpower.com(ES)
support.it@ravpower.com(IT)
EU Importer: EU Importer: ZBT International Trading GmbH, 
Halstenbeker Weg 98C, 25462 Rellingen, Deutschland

NORTH AMERICA
E-mail : 
support@ravpower.com(US)
support.ca@ravpower.com(CA)
Tel : 1-888-456-8468  (Monday-Friday: 9:00 – 17:00 PST)
Address: 46724 Lakeview Blvd, Fremont, CA 94538

www.ravpower.com

MANUFACTURER
Shenzhen NearbyExpress Technology Development Co., Ltd.
Address: 333 Bulong Road, Shenzhen, China, 518129
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Uso del producto
• Conectar la batería a su dispositivo y la carga se iniciará automáticamente. Si no ocurre 

nada después de conectarlo a su dispositivo, por favor pulse el botón de encendido para 
reiniciar el power bank.

• La tecnología iSmart identificará automáticamente todos los dispositivos conectados y 
proporcionar la corriente de carga óptima para cada uno

• Pulse el botón de encendido una vez para comprobar el nivel de batería restante
• Máxima protección: Sobre carga / descarga excesiva / sobretensión / protección contra 

sobrecarga, protección de la temperatura, protección del cortocircuito, protección de 
recuperación, la protección anti-reverso, la protección CEM.

Precaución
• Es normal que la batería puede calentarse ligeramente durante la carga / descarga.
• Mantener alejado del calor, la humedad y los líquidos.
• No desmonte la batería.
• Cargar completamente la batería al menos una vez cada seis meses.

Garantía
RAVPower ofrece una garantía limitada de 18 meses para este producto desde la fecha de 
compra original. Si su producto resulta defectuoso, póngase en contacto con nuestro 
equipo de atención al cliente por correo electrónico.

Sólo podemos ofrecer servicios de postventa de los productos que se venden por 
RAVPower o RAVPower autorizados minoristas y distribuidores. Si usted ha comprado su 
unidad desde un lugar diferente, por favor póngase en contacto con el vendedor 
directamente para cuestiones de retorno y de garantía.

Funzionamento
• Connettere il caricabatterie al proprio dispositivo e la ricarica inizierà automaticamente. 

Se ciò non avviene, premere il tasto di accensione per riavviare il caricabatterie. 
• La Tecnologia iSmart rileva automaticamente i dispositivi collegati e fornisce la corrente di 

ricarica ottimale per massimizzare la velocità di ricarica.
• Premere il tasto di accensione/spegnimento una volta per verificare il livello della batteria.
• Massima Protezione: Protezione contro sovraccarico, scaricamento eccessivo, 

sotto/sovra-voltaggio, sovracorrente, sovratemperatura, corto circuito, econnessione 
inversa. Protezione di recupero e EMF.

Avvertenze
• Il caricabatterie portatile può surriscaldarsi durante ricarica/scarica.
• Prodotto non impermeabile, tenere lontano da acqua, liquidi, ed umidità.
• Non smontare o manomettere.
• Eseguire una ricarica completa del caricabatterie almeno una volta ogni 6 mesi.

Garanzia
RAVPower fornisce per questo prodotto, una garanzia limitata di 18 mesi  dalla sua data 
d'acquisto. In caso di difetti del prodotto, si prega di contattare via email il nostro team di 
supporto clienti. 

Forniamo servizio di post vendita esclusivamente per prodotti venduti da RAVPower o da 
distributori e rivenditori autorizzati RAVPower. Se acquistati da terzi, vi invitiamo a 
rivolgervi al vostro venditore per casi attinenti alla restituzione del prodotto e questioni 
sulla garanzia.

使い方
• ご利用されているデバイスと本製品を接続すると、自動的に充電を開始します。反応のな
い場合では、電源ボタンを押し、モバイルバッテリーを再起動してください。
• iSmart テクノロジーで自動的に接続されたデバイスを認識し、最適な電流を流して充電
できます。
• 電源ボタンを１度押すと、モバイルバッテリーの電池残量を確認できます。
• マルチ充電保護システムより、過充電、過放電、過熱またはショートを避け、モバイルバッ
テリー本体とデバイスを保護します。

ご注意
• 充電中或いは放電中、本体はちょっと温かくなるのが正常ですので、ご安心ください。
• 火気のそばや高温多湿な場所（浴室など）に放置しないでください。
• モバイルバッテリーを分解しないでください。
• 本製品を長期使用しない場合でも、少なくとも６ヶ月ごとにバッテリー本体を一度フル充
電してください。

日本国内安心保証
RAVPower 製品はご購入日から18ヶ月の日本国内安心保証をご提供いたします。商品
使用中、お困りやご不明なところがございましたら、いつでもお気軽に RAVPowerカス
タマーサポート(support.jp@ravpower.com)までご連絡ください、キチンと対応させて
いただきます。

当社は RAVPowerとRAVPower 公式ウェブサイト及び販売の権限を授けられた販売業者
によって購入された場合のみアフターサービスを提供いたします。他の小売業者からご
購入された商品の交換・返品・返金に関しましてはご購入先へお問い合わせください。
あらかじめご了承の程お願い申し上げます。

Learn more about the EU Declaration of Conformity:
https://www.ravpower.com/downloads-RP-PB064-CE-Cert.html

FCC Compliance

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

     undesired operation.

WEEE Compliance

DO not to dispose of product as unsorted municipal waste and to collect such WEEE separately, 

for proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take this product(s) to designated collection 

points where it will be accepted free of charge. Please contact your local authority for further 

details of your nearest designated collection station.
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